UG405: Si3471 EVB User's Guide
Si3471 Single 90 W Ethernet Port EVB
The Si3471 is a fully autonomous 802.3bt PSE capable of supplying 90 W on a single
PoE Ethernet port. Three static I/O pins configure the maximum power the Si3471 will
grant to a connected PD. The Si3471 includes a built-in LED driver to indicate the status
of the PoE Ethernet port.
Configured as a single Ethernet port mid-span, the Si3471 EVB provides easy access to
all Si3471 features. The compact design includes a two-layer daughtercard and a two-

Layout
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.1  |  11
Figure 4.6.  Top Layer
Figure 4.7.  Bottom Layer
UG405: Si3471 EVB User's Guide
Layout
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.1  |  12
5.  Bill of Materials
Table 5.1.  Si3471 Daughtercard Bill of Materials
Ref Qty Value PCB Footprint Mfr Mfr Part Number
C3 1 4.7 µF C1210 TDK C3225X7S2A475M200AB
C11 1 0.1 µF C0402 Venkel C0402X7R100-104K
C12 1 0.1 µF C0402 Venkel C0402X7R100-104K
C14 1 0.1 µF C0402 Venkel C0402X7R100-104K
C15 1 0.1 µF C0402 Venkel C0402X7R100-104K
C20 1 0.1 µF C0603 Venkel C0603X7R101-104K
C21 1 0.1 µF C0603 Venkel C0603X7R101-104K
C22 1 0.1 µF C0603 Venkel C0603X7R101-104K
D1 1 SMAJ58A DO-214AC Littelfuse SMAJ58A
D2 1 SMAJ58A DO-214AC Littelfuse SMAJ58A
J1 1 HEADER 4X2 CONN-2X4 Samtec TSW-104-08-T-D
J3 1 CONN SOCKET 6x1 CONN-1X6 Samtec SSQ-106-23-F-S
J4 1 CONN SOCKET 6x2 CONN2X6-SKT Samtec SSQ-106-23-F-D
PCB1 1 Si3471A-DC-EVB-Rev2.0 N/A Silicon Labs Si3471A-DC-EVB-Rev2.0
Q1 1 PSMN040 LFPAK33 Nexperia PSMN040-100MSE
Q3 1 PSMN040 LFPAK33 Nexperia PSMN040-100MSE
R1 1 0.255 R0805 KOA Speer Electronics SR732ATTDR255F
R2 1 0.255 R0805 KOA Speer Electronics SR732ATTDR255F
R20 1 10 kΩ R0402 Venkel CR0402-16W-103J
R21 1 10 kΩ R0402 Venkel CR0402-16W-103J
R22 1 10 kΩ R0402 Venkel CR0402-16W-103J
R23 1 10 kΩ R0402 Venkel CR0402-16W-103J
R24 1 10 kΩ R0402 Venkel CR0402-16W-103J
U1 1 Si3471A QFN38N5X7P0.5 Silicon Labs Si3471-A-A01-IM
UG405: Si3471 EVB User's Guide
Bill of Materials
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 0.1  |  13
Table 5.2.  Si3471 Motherboard Bill of Materials
Ref Qty Value PCB Footprint Mfr Mfr Part Number
C2 1 33 µF C3.5X8MM-RAD ECA2AM330 Panasonic
C5 1 4.7 µF C1210 C3225X7S2A475M200A
B TDK
C6 1 2.2 nF C0603 C0603X7R160-222K Venkel
C7 1 47 nF C0603 C0603X7R160-473M Venkel
C8 1 1 µF C0603 C0603X7R160-105K Venkel
R19 1 0 R0603 CR0603-16W-000 Venkel
D3 1 SMAJ58A DO-214AC SMAJ58A Littelfuse
JP1 1 PLUG 1757019 Phoenix Contact
J1,J2 2 RJ-45 RJ45-95001 095501-2881 MOLEX
J3 1 HEADER 6x1 CONN-1X6 TSW-106-14-F-S Samtec
J4 1 HEADER 6x2 CONN-2X6 TSW-106-14-F-D Samtec
J7 1 CONN TRBLK 2 CONN-TB-1757242 1757242 Phoenix Contact
J8 1 POWER JACK CONN-3-PWR-CLIFF FC681465P Cliff Electronic
L1 1 GJ2042Q ETH1-460L GJ2042Q Mentech
WA8704-ALD WA8704-ALD Coilcraft
PCB1 1 Si3471A-MB-EVB-Rev2.0 N/A Si3471A-MB-EVB-Rev2.0 Silicon Labs
Q1 1 BCP56-16 SOT223-BCE BCP56-16 On Semiconductor
Q2,Q3 2 MMBTA06LT1 SOT23-BEC MMBTA06LT1 On Semi
R1, R3, R4 3 1 kΩ R0603 CR0603-10W-1001F Venkel
R2 1 10 kΩ R0603 CR0603-10W-1002F Venkel
R5, R6 2 511 Ω R0603 CR0603-10W-5110F Venkel
R8 1 4.12 kΩ R0603 CR0603-10W-4121F Venkel
R9 1 2.49 kΩ R0603 CR0603-16W-2491F Venkel
R10 1 1 kΩ R0603 CR0603-16W-1001F Venkel
R11 1 75 kΩ R0805 CR0805-8W-7502F Venkel
R12, R13,
R14, R15 4 140 Ω R0805 CR0805-8W-1400F Venkel
R16, R17 2 4.12 kΩ R0805 CR0805-8W-4121F Venkel
R18 1 5.11 Ω R0402 CR0402-16W-5R11F Venkel
SF1, SF2,
SF3, SF4 4 BUMPER RUB-
BER_FOOT_SMALL SJ61A6 3M
S1 1 MOMENTARY SW4N6.5X4.5-PB EVQ-PAC04M PANASONIC CORP